
NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 

Regulations 1988, No. 28* 

Regulations under the Stock Diseases Act 

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern 
Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the 
Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations 
under the Stock Diseases Act. 

Dated 30 May 1988. 

E.E. JOHNSTON 
Administrator 

AMENDMENTS OF STOCK DISEASES REGULATIONS 

1. REPEAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF REGULATION 4 

Regulation 4 of the Stock Diseases Regulations is 
repealed and the following substituted: 

"4. PRESCRIBED DISEASES 

"For the purposes of the Act -

(a) each of the diseases or conditions specified in 
Schedule l; and 

(b) the presence in the tissue of any stock of a 
substance specified in Column 1 of Schedule lA 
in a concentration, expressed in milligrams of 
substance per kilogram of tissue, greater than 
that specified in Column 2 of that Schedule, 

is a prescribed disease.". 

2. SCHEDULE 1 

Schedule 1 of the Stock Diseases Regulations is 
amended -

(a) by inserting after "Dermatomycosis" the words 
"Birdsville horse disease"; 

·k Notified in the Northern Terri torg Government Gazette 
on 8 June 1988. 
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(b) by inserting after "Fowl tick infestation" the 
words "Gidyea poisoning"; and 

(c) by inserting after "Screw worm fly infestation" 
the word "Seneciosis". 

3. NEW SCHEDULE 

The Stock Diseases Regulations are amended by 
inserting after Schedule 1 the following: 

"SCHEDULE lA 

Regulation 4 

Prescribed Diseases - Residue Concentrations 

Column 1 
Substance 

Acephate 
Acifluorfen 
Acinitrazole 
Aklomide 
Alachlor 
Albendazole 
Aldoxycarb 
Aldrin 
Aliphatic alcohol 

ethoxylates 
Amiton 
Amitraz 
Amoxycillin 
Amprolium 
Apramycin 
Arsenic 
Avermectin Bl 
Avoparcin 
Azamethiphos 
Azaperone 
Azinphos-methyl 
Bacitracin 
Bendiocarb 
Benfluralin 
Benomyl 
Benzyl G penicillin 
BHC 
Bitertanol 
Bromophos-ethyl 
Bromoxynil 
Bromsalans 
Brotianide 
Buquinolate 
Butacarb 
Cambendazole 
Captafol 

2 

Column 2 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

0.2 
0.01 
0.1 
0.1 
0.001 
0.1 
0.02 
0.2 

0.1 
0.002 
0.1 
0.01 
0.5 
0.05 
1.0 
0.1 
0.1 
0.05 
0.2 
0.05 
0.5 
0.1 
0.01 
0.05 
0.06 
0.3 
0.1 
3.0 
0.02 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
1.0 
0.1 
0.1 
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Column 1 
Substance 

Carbadox 
Carbaryl 
Carbetamide 
Carbofuran 
Carbophenothion 
Chlordane 
Chlordimeform 
Chlorfenvinphos 
Chloromethiuron 
Chlorpyri fos 
Chlorpyrifos-methyl 
Chlorsulphuron 
Chlortetracycline 
Chlorthal dimethyl 
Clenpyrin 
Closantel 
Coumaphos 
Crotoxyphos 
Crufomate 
2-Cyclopropyl-amino-4, 

6-diamino-1,3,5-triazine 
Cyhalothrin 
Cymiazole 
Cypermethrin 
Cyromazine 
Daminozide 
DDT (including DDD and DDE) 
Decoquinate 
Deltamethrin 
Diazinon 
Dicamba 
3,6-Dichloro-picolinic acid 
Dichlorvos 
Dieldrin 
Dimetridazole 
Dinitolmide 
Dioxathion 
Disulfoton 
2,2-DPA 
Endosulphan 
Endrin 
EPTC 
Erythromycin 
Ethion 
Ethofumesate 
Ethopabate 
Famphur 
Febantel 
Fenbendazole 
Fenchlorphos 
Fenitrothion 
Fenthion 

3 

Column 2 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

0.1 
0.2 
0.1 
0.05 
1.0 
0.05 
0.05 
0.2 
1.0 
0.2 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
2.0 
2.0 
0.5 
0.05 
1.0 

0.2 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 
0.2 
5.0 
6.0 
0.1 
0.7 
0.05 
0.1 
0.05 
0.2 
0.05 
2.0 
1.0 
0.02 
0.2 
0.2 
0.02 
0.1 
0.3 
2.5 
0.5 
5.0 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
7.0 
0.05 
1.0 
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Column 1 
Substance 

Fenvalerate 
Flamprop-methyl 
Flucythrinate 
Flumethrin 
Formothion 
Furazolidone 
Gentamicin 
Gentian violet 
Glyphosate 
Griseofulvin 
Halofuginone 
Halquinol 
HCB 
Heptachlor 
Hexaflurate 
Hexazinone 
Imidocarb 
Iodofenphos 
lprodione 
Kitasamycin 
Lasalocid 
Levamisole 
Lincomycin 
Lindane 
Maldison 
Mebendazole 
Mecoprop 
Methamidophos 
Mepiquat 
Methidathion 
Methomyl 
Methoxychlor 
Methyl benzoquat 
Metichlorpindol 
Metolachlor 
Metribuzin 
Metsulfuron-methyl 
Monensin 
Monocrotophos 
Morantel 
Naphthalophos 
Narasin 
Neomycin 
Nicarbazim 
Nifursol 
Nimidane 
Nitrovin 
Nitroxynil 
ODB 
Olaquindox 
Oleandomycin 
Oxabetrinil 

4 

Column 2 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

0.2 
0.01 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.1 
0.05 
0.2 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
1.0 
0.2 
1.0 
0.1 
1.0 
0.1 
0.1 
0.2 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
2.0 
1.0 
0.02 
0.05 
0.01 
0.1 
0.5 
0.02 
3.0 
0.1 
5.0 
0.05 
0.05 
0.1 
0.5 
0.02 
0.3 
0.1 
0.1 
0.02 
5.0 
0.1 
1.0 
0.2 
1.0 
0.01 
0.3 
0.1 
0.1 
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Column 1 
Substance 

Oxamyl 
Oxfendazole 
Oxyclozanide 
Oxytetracycline 
Paraquat 
Parbendazole 
Permethrin 
d-Phenothrin 
Phenoxymethyl V penicillin 
Phosalone 
Phosmet 
Picloram 
Piperonyl butoxide 
Pirimiphos-methyl 
Poloxalene 
Promacyl 
Procaine penicillin 
Propanil 
Propetamphos 
Propiconazole 
Propyzamide 
Rafoxanide 
Robenidene 
Salinomycin 
Sethoxydim 
Spectinomycin 
Spiramycin 
Streptomycin and 

dihydrostreptomycin 
Sulphadiazine 
Sulphadimidine 
Sulphanitran 
Tebuthiuron 
Temephos 
Tetrachlorvinphos 
Tetracycline 
Tetrapion 
Thiabendazole 
Thidiazuron 
Thiodicarb 
Thiophanate 
Tiamulin 
Triadimefon 
Triclabendazole 
Trichlorfon 
Trichlopyr 
Trimethoprim 
Tylosin 
Virginiamycin 
Zeranol 

5 

Column 2 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

0.02 
0.1 
0.5 
0.25 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
0.5 
0.06 
1.0 
1.0 
0.05 
0.1 
0.05 
2.0 
0.5 
0.1 
0.1 
0.01 
0.1 
0.05 
0.1 
2.0 
0.1 
0.05 
0.7 
0.1 

0.3 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.5 
2.0 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
0.2 
0.05 
0.05 
0.2 
0.1 
0.25 
0.2 
0.1 
0.2 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
0.02 ft 




